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United States and managed by any of its agents may be acquired by
land exchange, direct transfer, or purchase as federal laws may autho-
rize. The lands acquired pursuant to this section shall be administered
in the same manner as provided for other state parks and shall be per-
petually dedicated for park use.

Subd. 2. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION. The commissioner of admin-
istration may in accordance with this section acquire the property de-
scribed as follows:

(a) In the county of Clearwater, that part of the South Half of
Section 29 lying southerly of Anchor Matson Road; that part of Section
31 lying southeasterly of Anchor Matson Road; all of Section 32; that
part of Section 33 lying southerly of the Minnesota Highway 200; all of
the Northeast Quarter and that part of the West Half of Section 34 ly-
ing southerly of Minnesota Highway 200; all of the Southwest Quarter
of the Northwest Quarter, that part of the North Half of the Northwest
Quarter lying southerly of Minnesota Highway 200, and that part of
the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter lying southerly of Min-
nesota Highway 200 in Section 35; and that part of the South Half of
Section 36 lying southerly of Minnesota Highway 200; all in Township
144 North, Range 36 West.

(b) In the county of Hubbard, that part of the Southwest Quarter
of the Southwest Quarter of Section 31, Township 144 North, Range 35
West, lying southwesterly of Minnesota Highway 200; that part of the
West Half of Section 8 lying southwesterly of Minnesota Highway 200;
and that part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 17 lying westerly of
Minnesota Highway 200; all in Township 143 North, Range 35 West.

Sec. 3. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved April 1, 1976.

CHAPTER 111—S.F.No.1636

An act rotating to insurance; clarifying license requirements for persons who
enter into, acquire or hold insurance premium finance agreements; amending Min-
nesota Statutes 1974, Section 59A.03, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 59A.03, Subdivision
1, is amended to read:

59A.03 INSURANCE PREMIUM FINANCE AGREEMENTS; LI-
CENSES. Subdivision 1. No person other than a savings and loan asso-
ciation, bank, savings bank, trust company, small loan company, in-
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dustrial loan and thrift company er-, credit union or resident insurance
agent who, within 15 days after entering into an insurance premium fi;
nance agreement, transfers such agreement to a licensee or to any of
the organizations exempt under this subdivision may engage in the
business of entering into , acquiring or holding insurance premium fi-
nance agreements unless licensed to do so by the commissioner. A vio-
lation of this subdivision is a misdemeanor.

Approved April 1, 1976.

CHAPTER 112—S.F.No.1825

An act relating to crimes; prohibiting altering or removing a manufacturer's
identification mark on personal property; providing penalties; amending Minnesota
Statutes, 1975 Supplement. Section 609.52, Subdivision 2; repealing Minnesota Stat-
utes 1974, Section 609.655.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 609.52,
Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. CRIMES; REMOVAL OF IDENTIFYING MARKS ON
PERSONAL PROPERTY; ACTS CONSTITUTING THEFT. Whoever
does any of the following commits theft and may be sentenced as pro-
vided in subdivision 3:

(1) Intentionally and without claim of right takes, uses, transfers,
conceals or retains possession of movable property of another without
his consent and with intent to deprive the owner permanently of pos-
session of the property; or

(2) Having a legal interest in movable property, intentionally and
without consent, takes such property out of the possession of a pled-
gee or other person having a superior right of possession, with intent
thereby to deprive the pledgee or other person permanently of the pos-
session of the property; or

(3) Obtains for himself or another the possession, custody or title
to property of a third person by intentionally deceiving him with a
false representation which is known to be false, made with intent to
defraud, and which does defraud the person to whom it is made.
"False representation" includes without limitation:

(a) The issuance of a check, draft, or order for the payment of
money or the delivery of property knowing that he is not entitled to
draw upon the drawee therefor or to order the payment or delivery
thereof; or
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